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Town of Salem, New Hampshire 
Community Development Department 

Planning Division 
33 Geremonty Drive, Salem, New Hampshire 03079 

(603) 890-2080 - Fax (603) 898-1223 
e-mail: jlafontaine@salemnh.gov 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA FOR JANUARY 6, 2026 - 7:00PM 
KNIGHTLY MEETING ROOM, TOWN HALL 

ROLL CALL: 

Edward Huminick, Chair____  Daniel Guild_____            Sylvia das Chagas, Alt____  

Dionne Garon, Vice-Chair ____ Claire Karibian_____           Anthony Conte, Alt_____   

Elaine Cottrell, Secretary___  David Bruce, Alt. _____       Matthew Palmer, Alt_____ 

   Michael Smith, Alt.______ 
   

REVIEW OF MINUTES 
1. December 11, 2025 – Regular Meeting 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS  
     Petition #01-2025-00044  Map 55, Lot 6805        14 SAMOSET DRIVE                               

JAMES MENIATES JR & GAIL E MENIATES 2019 TRUST hereby requests a VARIANCE from Article III, 

Section 490-302C (1) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of an accessory dwelling unit with a 22 

foot right side setback where 30 feet is required in the Rural District.     

 

Petition #03-2025-00046  Map 55, Lot 6762        18 SAMOSET DRIVE                               
JOHN & DEANA DELVECCHIO hereby request a VARIANCE from Article VIII, Section 490-801C (4) and asks 

that said terms of the Zoning Ordinance be waived to permit expansion of the floor space of an existing 750 SF 

ADU to add a second floor that will result in a total floor space for the ADU of 1,806 SF, where 950 SF is the 

maximum allowed by the ordinance.    

 

     Petition #03-2026-00001  Map 90, Lot 1288         175 MAIN STREET                               
ROBERT A. SALEMI, TRUSTEE hereby requests a VARIANCE from Article IV, Section 490-401(C)(1) of the 

Zoning Ordinance to permit the existing two-family structure to remain on a lot having 163.05 feet of frontage, where 

190 feet is required in the Business Office I District. 

 

                24 VIA TOSCANA, ARTISAN DR., 
Petition #04-2026-00002                  Map 108, Lots 12501, 12657          SOUTH VILLAGE DR.                          

     TUSCAN VILLAGE MASTER DEVELOPMENT, LLC hereby requests a VARIANCE from Article VII, Section 

490-702(E)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit two off-site, freestanding monument signs in the parking and 

access areas (Map 108, Lot 12501), for the tenant (Whole Foods) located on the adjacent lot (Map 108, Lot 

12657), where offsite signage is not allowed in the Commercial Industrial C District. I 

 

ZONING BOARD MATTERS 

1. Correspondence 

2. Other 

 
Note: No new agenda items will be heard after 10:30 PM. If necessary, the Board will recess to another date to take up the remainder of the agenda. 
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A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

1.
2.

3.
4.

APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OF INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (ISDS)

 
AS AUTHORIZED BY THE NH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, WATER DIVISION PURSUANT TO RSA 485-A, WATER

POLLUTION AND WASTE DISPOSAL AND ENV-WQ 1000, SUBDIVISION AND INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM DESIGN RULES. 

 

TYPE OF SYSTEM:  STONE AND PIPE

NO. OF BEDROOMS:  3

APARTMENT BEDROOMS:  1

APPROVED FLOW:  675 GPD

OTHER CONDITIONS AND WAIVERS:

This approval is valid for 4 years from date of approval, per Env-Wq 1004.13.
This approval is based on complying with Env-Wq 1004.21 “When Installation of a replacement ISDS is Required” and
obtaining an approval for operation for the ISDS prior to the approval expiration date.
Approved for a 3-bedroom residence (450gpd) and a 1-bedroom adu/apartment (225gpd); total flow 675gpd.
No waivers have been approved.

 

The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

APPLICATION APPROVAL DATE:  1/5/2026

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address: 14 SAMOSET DRIVE

SALEM NH  03079

Subdivision Approval No.: PRE-1967

Subdivision Name:

County: ROCKINGHAM

Tax Map/Lot No.: 55/6805

II. OWNER INFORMATION

Name: JAMES MENIATES JR & GAIL EMANIATES 2019 TRUST

Address: JAMES MENIATES JR & GAIL EMANIATES 2019

TRUST

14 SAMOSET DRIVE

SALEM NH  03079

APPROVAL NUMBER:  eCA2026010513

III. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: JOSEPH MAYNARD

Address: 50 NASHUA RD

STE 305

LONDONDERRY NH  03053

IV. DESIGNER INFORMATION

Name: JOSEPH MAYNARD

Address: 50 NASHUA RD

STE 305

LONDONDERRY NH  03053

Permit No.: 01135

V.  SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  Applicable to this Approval for Construction

Please read  VI. General Terms and Conditions on the reverse side of this approval.

Darren K. King

Subsurface Systems Bureau

Telephone:  (603) 271-3503     Fax:  (603) 271-6683     TDD Access:  Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

NHDES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov



A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

 
This Approval for Construction is issued to construct the ISDS as identified on Page 1 of this Approval.

This Approval is valid until 1/5/2030, unless an Approval for Operation has been granted.

By exercising any rights under this approval, the parties have agreed to all terms and conditions. 

No liability is incurred by the State of New Hampshire by reason of any approval of any Approval for Construction.  Approval by the

Department of Environmental Services of sewage and waste disposal systems is based on plans and specifications supplied by the

Applicant.

The system must be constructed in strict accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

The installed system must be left uncovered and cannot be used after construction until it is inspected and has received an Approval

for Operation of Individual Sewage Disposal System (ISDS) by an authorized agent of the Department.

This system must be installed by an installer holding a valid permit. An owner may install the system for his or her domicile.

Env-Wq 1002.18 defines "Domicile" as that place where an individual has his or her true, fixed, and permanent home and

principal establishment, and to which, whenever he or she is absent, he or she has the intention of returning. An individual

might have more than one residence, but has only one domicile. Accordingly, an owner may only install a replacement

system and may not install the system at a property that he or she does not reside at and that he or she intends to make

their future domicile.

This Approval for Construction does not supersede any equivalent or more stringent local ordinances or regulations.  State standards

are minimal and must be met statewide.

APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION Page 2

VI.  GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  Applicable to all Approvals for Construction

WORK NUMBER:  202506934-1

APPROVAL NUMBER:  eCA2026010513

RECEIVED DATE:  January 2, 2026

TYPE OF SYSTEM:  STONE AND PIPE

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS:  3

APARTMENT BEDROOMS:  1

APPROVED FLOW:  675 GPD
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John and Deana DelVecchio

Tara Aquilina, EIT

603-858-2800

978-423-1068

18 Samoset Drive Salem, NH 03079

Same

Same

Same

55 6762

Rural District (RU)

X

VIII 490-801C (4)

We request a Variance to expand the floor space of an existing 750 SF ADU to add a second
floor that will result in a total floor space for the ADU of 1,806 SF, where 950 SF is the maximum
allowed by the ordinance.

See attached Variance Arguments



See attached Variance Arguments
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See attached Variance Arguments





ARGUMENTS RELATIVE TO VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 

RESIDENTIAL ASSESORY DWELLING UNIT EXPANSION 
ON LAND OWNED BY 

JOHN AND DEANA DELVECCHIO 

Map 55, Lot 6762, 18 Samoset Drive 

A. Background 

The landowner proposes to expand the existing 750 square foot, 2-bedroom, single story accessory 
dwelling unit (ADU) at 18 Samoset Drive by constructing a second floor to the ADU. This will 
bring the total floor space of the ADU to 1,806 square feet (SF) where 950 SF is allowed by the 
ordinance.  No additional bedrooms are proposed for the property. 

The property is 8.5 acres in the Rural zone and currently consists of a 4-bedroom house with 2-
bedroom ADU, for a total living area of 6,826 SF (per assessing records).  There is also a detached 
garage and pool on the property.  The property is served by onsite water and state-approved onsite 
septic. 

The existing ADU was constructed from 2-bays of a 3-bay garage.  Town records show the building 
permit was granted in August 2023. 

The project will result in a more comfortable home for the owner’s daughter and grandson by 
increasing the area over the existing structure while maintaining the same number of bedrooms. The 
expansion of the ADU will not result in any added impervious area.  

B. Variances Requested 

We respectfully request the following variance to the Salem Zoning Ordinance: 

• Article VIII Section 490-801C (4) to allow an ADU to have 1,806 SF of floor space where 
the ordinance allows a maximum of 950 SF. 

The following arguments are presented in support of this variance request: 

 

C. The Five Variance Criteria 

These arguments correspond to the criteria found on completed variance application forms. 

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: 

• The requested variance will not result in a change to the character of the neighborhood.  
The expansion to the ADU will maintain a high-quality residential appearance that 
matches with the rest of the residence; 

• It will not create any health or safety hazards because no additional bedrooms or use are 
proposed; 

• It will not impact any wetlands; 
 



2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed because: 

• The expanded ADU will maintain neighborhood aesthetics and quality, as required by 
the ordinance; 

• The proposed ADU is an allowed use in the Rural District; 
• The expanded ADU will meet all dimensional requirements for the zoning district; 

3. Substantial justice is done because: 

• The construction of the expanded ADU would allow for residential family support for 
the property owner; 

• The additional space meets all requirements of the building code and there is no 
apparent “gain” to the public by denial of the request given the large size of the 
property;  

4. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished because:  

• Improvement to the property will increase subject property and abutting property values; 
• The nature of use and the appearance of the structure will be consistent with the 

neighborhood and to the current property;  

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. USE (A) or (B): 

The “Special Conditions” of this property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area are as follows: 

• This is a large 8.5 acre property that can easily support the minor increase in living area 
that is proposed; 

(A)Owing to the special conditions of the property, set forth above, that distinguish it from 
other properties in the area: 

(A)(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes 
of the ordinance and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

• There is no benefit or gain to limiting the square footage to ADU given how large the 
property is; 

• The expanded ADU can be constructed without need for an expanded footprint of the 
existing ADU, further demonstrating that this is a reasonable request for such a large 
property; 

(A)(ii) The proposed use is reasonable one because: 

• The use is reasonable because this is a large 8.5 acre (370,260 +/- SF) property that 
easily supports the minor 15.47 % increase in floor space that will result; 

• Given the large property and no additional bedrooms proposed, there will be no 
negative impact to the surrounding area; 

If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are NOT established, an unnecessary hardship will be 
deemed to exist, if and only if: 



(B) Owing to the special conditions, set forth above, the property cannot be reasonably 
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to 
enable a reasonable use of it because: 

• Not used. 

 

END 



55 6762 John & Deana DelVecchio 18 Samoset Drive
Salem, NH 03079

Town of Salem 33 Geremonty Drive
Salem, NH 03079

46 6494

46 6801 Mark A & Sara J Kurczewski
David F & Margaret Fuller Trustees
Fuller Revocable Trust

24 Samoset Drive
Salem, NH 03079

46 6802
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Tae Y & Deanna M Kang 22 Samoset Drive
Salem, NH 03079

46 6818 Antoine M Antar 19 Samoset Drive
Salem, NH 03079
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84 Lake Street
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SFC Engineering
Partnership Inc.

183 Rockingham Road Unit 3 East
Windham, NH 03087
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Town of Salem, NH November 13, 2025

18 Samose t Dr Salem NH

Property Information

Property ID 2900
Location 18 SAMOSET DR
Owner DELVECCHIO JOHN J & DEANA

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Salem, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 09/29/2025
Data updated 4/01/2025

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 100 ft

Existing 4-bdrm dwelling

Existing 2-bdrm ADU
Single story ~ 24'x30'
Proposed 2nd story
addition ~ 24'x44'

Existing 1-car garage ~ 14'x24'

Samose
t D

riv
e



18 Samoset Drive- John DelVecchio Photos from 11/06/25 
 

 

 

 
PHOTO A: View of ADU and primary home looking south. 

 

 
PHOTO B: View of existing ADU (in foreground). Note single-bay garage is at the far left of 

the structure. 



18 Samoset Drive- John DelVecchio Photos from 11/06/25 
 

 

 
PHOTO C: View looking west at the ADU.  Note that single-stall garage is in the foreground. 

 



Garage
14' x 24'

ADU
30'x 24'

CURRENT 750 SF SINGLE STORY 2-BEDROOM
ADU. PROPOSED TO HAVE SECOND FLOOR
ADDED FOR MORE FLOOR SPACE. NO
ADDITIONAL BEDROOMS ARE PROPOSED.

THE PROPOSED ADU EXPANSION WILL
RESULT IN 1,056 SF (24'X44') OF ADDITIONAL
FLOOR SPACE, BRINGING THE TOTAL TO
1,806 SF FOR THE ADU.



Subject Lot



Subject Lot
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PROPOSED CHANGE:
ADD SECOND FLOOR TO ADU
2ND STORY WILL BE FULL
24' X 44' FOOTPRINT
FINAL ADU AREA WILL BE 1,806 SF

Scale: 1" = 30'Sheet 1 of 1 Date: 11/24/2025

Plot Plan for Variance Request
Del Vecchio Residence

18 Samoset Drive
Salem, NH

Assessors Map 55 Lot 6762

Prepared for:

John J & Deana DelVecchio
18 Samoset Drive
Salem, NH 03079

Zoning Classification: Rural

Drawn by: RCC
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Drawing: 666710 Variance Plan
Layout: Plan

D
ra

w
in

g 
na

m
e:

 \\
sf

ce
ng

\s
ha

re
\C

iv
il\

66
67

10
 D

el
 V

ec
ch

io
 - 

18
 S

am
os

et
 D

r S
al

em
 N

H
\A

ut
oC

AD
\6

66
71

0 
Va

ria
nc

e 
Pl

an
.d

w
g

Windham, New Hampshire
Portland, Maine

(603) 647-8700
www.sfceng.com
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LOCATION PLAN

PLAN OF REFERENCE
1. "EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN, MAP 55 LOT 6762", PREPARED FOR: RUBY HOLDINGS, LLC. PREPARED BY: THE

DUBAY GROUP, INC., DATED: MAY 17, 2016 AND LAST REVISED: MAY 19, 2016.
2. "PROPOSED SEPTIC DESIGN PLAN", PREPARED FOR JOHN DELVECCHIO, PREPARED BY MEISNER BREM

CORPORATION. DATED NOVEMBER 22, 2017 AND LAST REVISED NOVEMBER 29, 2017. SEE NHDES APPROVAL
ECA2017120127

3. "FOUNDATION AS-BUILT", PREPARED FOR JOHN J & DEANA DELVECCHIO, PREPARED BY SFC ENGINEERING
PARTNERSHIP, INC. DATED NOVEMBER 22, 2023.

NOTES
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPICT THE PROPOSED MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING ADU ON SALEM

PROPERTY MAP 55 LOT 6762 CONSISTING OF 8.397 Ac.±

2. THE OWNER OF RECORD: JOHN J & DEANA DEL VECCHIO
DEED REFERENCE BOOK 5861 PAGE 2019, ROCKINGHAM COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS

3. ZONING DISTRICT: RURAL (RU) DISTRICT
REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 87,120 SF WITH SEWER 365,781± SF
MINIMUM FRONTAGE 125' 164.49'
FRONT SETBACK 30' 225' (FROM ADU)
SIDE SETBACK 30' 141' (FROM ADU)
REAR SETBACK 30' 174' (FROM ADU)

4. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FROM THE PLANS OF REFERENCE AND AERIAL IMAGERY. THIS PLAN DOES NOT
REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY BY SFC.

5. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, IF SHOWN, ARE APPROXIMATE.  CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT DIGSAFE 72 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS INTERPRETED FROM THE FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) FOR SALEM NH, MAP NUMBER 33015C0561E DATED MAY 17, 2005, PREPARED BY
THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY. THE FLOODPLAIN IS LIMITED TO ZONE A ALONG HITTYTITY
BROOK. NO WORK IS PROPOSED IN THE FLOODPLAIN.

7. THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY ONSITE WATER.

8. THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY ONSITE SEPTIC HAVING NHDES OPERATIONAL APPROVAL ECA2017120127 DATED
JANUARY 17, 2018 FOR 975 GPD (5-BEDROOMS).

9. THIS PROJECT PROPOSED ADDITIONAL LIVING SPACE FOR THE EXISTING ADU. NO ADDITIONAL BEDROOMS ARE
PROPOSED.
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